
AGRONOMIC PRACTICES AND THEIR INFLUENCE ON THE DEVELOPMENT

OF THE LOUISIANA SUGAR INDUSTRY

A THESIS

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY

OF

THE LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY

AND

AGRICULTOUL AND MECHANICAL COLLEGE

BY

WILLIAM GILBERT TAGGART, B. S.

BEING A PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE

FOR
/

THE DEGREE OF KASTER OF SCIENCE

AUGUST, 1933

Hill Memorial Library
Louisiana State University



ABSTRACT
OF

A THESIS OK

AGRONOMIC PRACTICES AND TKKIR INFLUENCE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF

THE LOUISIANA SUGU* INDUSTRY

This thesis presents literature relating to the de-

velopment of cane production in Louisiana during a period of

time, end undertakes to discuss the major reasons for the

variations which have occurred*

Statistical evidence of these variations is pre-

sented.

This thesis is divided into three main portions;

namely, The Literature, The Discussion and the Statistics.

The Literature consists of a ninety-nine year

cross section of the writings on the Louisiana sugar indus-

try. Most of such writings are found in Journals which have

no index or one so poorly arranged that it is of little value.

In this work we have arranged articles or abstracts of arti-

cles, selected to show the conditions of the industry at the

time of their writing. This material is presented in the or-

der of the year in which it was published, and is intended to

show the condition of the industry at that time* It is in-

cluded in this thesis as a natter of convenience* Through

it we can get a good idea of the development of the sugar

business, and at the same tine find those factors which are



11

responsible for such changes as took place*

The Discussion takes up In detail the important

phases of sugar cane growing. Through the use of the litera-

ture and reference to other published material, it points

out the changes in general practice as well as the applica-

tion of the results of investigation to the business of

raising cane. The chief subjects discussed are: the soil,

the climate, tiie rotation of crops, the varieties of cene,

the fertilization and the cultivation of the crop. In ad-

dition, this paper shows that the Louisiana planter has in

many instances failed either to post himself on the best In-

formation of the day, or he has failed to take advantage of

his opportunity. The statistics show that the sugar indus-

try has had its high tides and its lor; tides. The Litera-

ture gives logical explanation for those, and the discussion

points out how science has been of use in turning some of the

low tides into high tides.

The Statistics, presents in tabular form the crops
/•? '-

of sugar from 1815 through 1832, and in addition there too

is shown a graph of a moving five-year average of these

yields. The graph is Intended to smooth out the sharp varia-

tions as they occur from year to year, end to show more

clearly than do the annual yields, the general trends of

production. In the table la listed some of the more impor-

tant happenings which influenced the development of the in-



ill

dustry. These are listed opposite the year when they came In-

to use. A discussion of the history Involved In the light of

the B tat let ice is presented for the purpose of measuring the

influence of such factors as soens worthwhile*

After the Statistics, the Conclusions are given.

The conclusions point out briefly and concisely the writer's

opinion of the moat important thought which has been found

in this work. It gives the planters* reaction to such thought,

and its effect upon his business.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article Page

^

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE LITERATURE

CHAPTER I

"

Answers to a Questionnaire
Louisiana Sugar
Louisiana Sugar
Barring Stubble
General Article
Agriculture and Manufacture- South West
From a Planter in Louisiana
Cultivation of the Sugar Cane
Sugar Culture and Manufacturing
Lack of Interest in Science
Evidence of Prosperity
Production, etc. of Sugar Cane
The sugar Interest
Guano in Cane Fields
Culture and Consumption
New Variety of Sugar Cane
The Sugar Growth in Louisiana
The Sugar Crop of Louisiana
The Sugar Interest
The Sugar Crop and Sugar Duties
The Sugar Expedition
Need of New Sugar Cane in Louisiana
American Central Sugar Factory
The Cultivation of Cane in Louisiana
Bayou Lafourche, 1840 to 1850
V.'idth of Cane Rows
Experiments in Shaving Cane
Discussion of Stubble Shaving
The Progress of Sugar Culture and

Manufacture
Experiments in Cultivation
Composition of Sugar Cane at Various

Stages of Growth
Cultivators
Sugar Culture in Louisiana
Report of the Operations of the Belle

Terre, Palo Alto and Peytavln
Plantations

Field Experiments with Sugar Cane at
Calumet

1
2
3
3a
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
IS
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30
31
32

33

34

4
6
6
7
7
7
8
8
9
10
10
10
u
11
13
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
18
18
21
22
22
23

25

26
26
27

29

30



Article Page

Essential Conditions in Laying-by 55 SB
Essential Conditions in Laying-by 36 S3
Essential Conditions in Laying-by 37 34
Field Experiments with Sugar Cane at

Calumet 38 35
Composite Factors in Cane Culture 39 36
Cultivation and Preservation of Cane Des-

tined for Seed 40 36
Progress of the Sugar Industry in 1895 41 36
Loss Due to Excessive Seed Cane 42 37
Preparation and Cultivation of our Sugar

Lands 43 37
Best Method of Planting, Fertilizing, Cul-

tivating 44 38
Best Method of Planting, Fertilizing, Cul-

tivating 45 39
The Great Freeze 46 48
The Preservation of Cane Stubble 47 44
Popular Errors as to the Degeneracy of the

Sugar Cane In Louisiana 48 46
The Economic Cultivation of Cane at

Audubon Park 49 46
Cultivation 49a 48
Cultivation Experiments- Continued 50 48
How to Increase the Sugar Content of Cane 51 49
The Irrigation of Sugar Cane 52 49
Southern Agricultural Problems 53 50
Should Bat toons be Dug by Hand, etc* 54 50
Seedling Sugar Canes at Audubon Park 55 51
Spring Plant Cane Vs Fall Plant 56 51
Experiments with Nitrogenous Fertilizers 57 51
Melllotus or Sweet Clover 58 52
Variations in Seedling Sugar Canes 59 52
Drainage 60 53
Field v.ork at the Sugar Experiment Station 61 53
V.hat a Tractor Should Accomplish 62 54
Present Low Yields of Sugar Cane In

Louisiana 63 55
Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro-

gress 64 57
fieport of Committee on Agricultural Pro-

gress 65 59
Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro-

gress 66 60
Beport of committee on Agricultural Pro-

gress 67 60
Sugar Experiment Station ffork 68 61



~>

Tractors and the Right Implements
Report of the Committee on Agricultural
Practice, etc,

Sugar Planters of Iberville Parish Re-
port Wonderful Success v;ith Lielilotus
indiea

Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro-
gress

Legumes on Cane Fields
The Possible Expansion of the Louisiana
Sugar Industry

Article
69

69a

69b

70
71

72

Page
61

62

62

62
64

64

DISCUSSION

Introductory
The weather
The Soil
Drainage
Land Preparation
Rotation
Cow Peas in
Soybeans In
r.elilotuc indie a In
Other work on Rotation

Varieties
Fertilizers
Cultivation

CHAPTER in
THE STATISTICS

Table of Yields In Short Tons of Sugar
per Year

A Moving five-year Average of Yields
Depressions
Major Changes
Other Effort
Other Factors

Conclusions

BIBLIOGRAPHY

BIOGRAPHY

66
67.
69
71
75
77
60

66
87
92
100

113

114
117
118
120
121
122

126

123

^



ACKNOWLEDGÎ EHTS

The writer wishes to express his appreciation

to Professor W. B. Hendrix, of the Department of Agronomy,

College of Agriculture, Louisiana State University, under

whose direction this work has been carried out*

Be also wishes to express appreciation to Dr.

C. W« Edgerton of the Department of Botany for sugges-

tions nade and advice given. He is also indebted to Ifir.

£. C. Simon for assistance in finding some of the material

used.



INTRODUCTION

It has been said that "blood and tears, piracy

and bitter dispair, as also ambition, invention and great

adventure are inextricably woven with the history of sugar

In the world." All of these have been the portion of those

who would make the sugar business their business in Loui-

siana. Her sons and daughters have shed their blood and

their tears, they have suffered bitter dispalr, but truly

they have been ambitious, for through their invention and

great adventures they have built not only an industry for

themselves, but given of their experience end their learn-

ing to their bretheren of the sugar world.

The Louisiana Sugar Industry dates back to 1725-6.

It has lived through the pioneer stage, the Ante-Belluc.

slavery days, Civil Tar and Beconstruction, and fin/Ply

through the Machine Age.

During its two centuries of existence sugar cane

has been studied by many able men, some of them planters

and some professional investigators, all scientists, who

had the forethought to record their observations, findings

and practices, that we who followed night benefit, if we

would* The literature is full of their work, but it has

not been thoroughly studied with the view of bringing to-

gether the best of those factors, which nave been chiefly



2

instrumental in the development of the industry. The ob-

ject of this work is to attempt to assemble and to study

such records and to show particularly those Agronomic prac-

tices that have influenced the development of the Louisiana

Sugar Industry, In doing this, it will be necessary to treat

the subject broadly; to record and point out some influencing

facts other than Agronomic, v.ore this not done, confusion

would result and misinterpretation arise. In this thesis,

an attempt will be made first to record the findings in the

literature and afterward to discuss and interpret the re-

sults.


	1 Abstract
	2 Contents - Acknowledgements- Introduction

