

24

AGRONOMIC PRACTICES AND THEIR INFLUENCE ON THE DEVELOPMENT
OF THE LOUISIANA SUGAR INDUSTRY

A THESIS

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY
OF
THE LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
AND
AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL COLLEGE
BY

WILLIAM GILBERT TAGGART, B. S.

BEING A PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR
THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE

AUGUST, 1933

1081

ABSTRACT
OF
A THESIS ON
AGRONOMIC PRACTICES AND THEIR INFLUENCE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF
THE LOUISIANA SUGAR INDUSTRY

This thesis presents literature relating to the development of cane production in Louisiana during a period of time, and undertakes to discuss the major reasons for the variations which have occurred.

Statistical evidence of these variations is presented.

This thesis is divided into three main portions; namely, The Literature, The Discussion and the Statistics.

The Literature consists of a ninety-nine year cross section of the writings on the Louisiana sugar industry. Most of such writings are found in Journals which have no index or one so poorly arranged that it is of little value. In this work we have arranged articles or abstracts of articles, selected to show the conditions of the industry at the time of their writing. This material is presented in the order of the year in which it was published, and is intended to show the condition of the industry at that time. It is included in this thesis as a matter of convenience. Through it we can get a good idea of the development of the sugar business, and at the same time find those factors which are

B

378.76

L930

1933

c 2

127327

responsible for such changes as took place.

The Discussion takes up in detail the important phases of sugar cane growing. Through the use of the literature and reference to other published material, it points out the changes in general practice as well as the application of the results of investigation to the business of raising cane. The chief subjects discussed are: the soil, the climate, the rotation of crops, the varieties of cane, the fertilization and the cultivation of the crop. In addition, this paper shows that the Louisiana planter has in many instances failed either to post himself on the best information of the day, or he has failed to take advantage of his opportunity. The statistics show that the sugar industry has had its high tides and its low tides. The Literature gives logical explanation for these, and the discussion points out how science has been of use in turning some of the low tides into high tides.

The Statistics, presents in tabular form the crops of sugar from 1815 through 1832, and in addition there too is shown a graph of a moving five-year average of these yields. The graph is intended to smooth out the sharp variations as they occur from year to year, and to show more clearly than do the annual yields, the general trends of production. In the table is listed some of the more important happenings which influenced the development of the in-

dustry. These are listed opposite the year when they came into use. A discussion of the history involved in the light of the statistics is presented for the purpose of measuring the influence of such factors as seems worthwhile.

After the Statistics, the Conclusions are given. The conclusions point out briefly and concisely the writer's opinion of the most important thought which has been found in this work. It gives the planters' reaction to such thought, and its effect upon his business.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Article	Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		
INTRODUCTION		1
CHAPTER I		
THE LITERATURE		3
Answers to a Questionnaire	1	4
Louisiana Sugar	2	5
Louisiana Sugar	3	6
Barring Stubble	3a	7
General Article	4	7
Agriculture and Manufacture- South West	5	7
From a Planter in Louisiana	6	8
Cultivation of the Sugar Cane	7	8
Sugar Culture and Manufacturing	8	9
Lack of Interest in Science	9	10
Evidence of Prosperity	10	10
Production, etc. of Sugar Cane	11	10
The Sugar Interest	12	11
Guano in Cane Fields	13	11
Culture and Consumption	14	13
New Variety of Sugar Cane	15	15
The Sugar Growth in Louisiana	16	14
The Sugar Crop of Louisiana	17	14
The Sugar Interest	18	15
The Sugar Crop and Sugar Duties	19	15
The Sugar Expedition	20	16
Need of New Sugar Cane in Louisiana	21	16
American Central Sugar Factory	22	18
The Cultivation of Cane in Louisiana	23	18
Bayou Lafourche, 1840 to 1850	24	21
Width of Cane Rows	25	22
Experiments in Shaving Cane	26	22
Discussion of Stubble Shaving	27	23
The Progress of Sugar Culture and Manufacture	28	23
Experiments in Cultivation	29	25
Composition of Sugar Cane at Various Stages of Growth	30	26
Cultivators	31	26
Sugar Culture in Louisiana	32	27
Report of the Operations of the Belle Terre, Palo Alto and Peytavin Plantations	33	29
Field Experiments with Sugar Cane at Calumet	34	30

	Article	Page
Essential Conditions in Laying-by	35	32
Essential Conditions in Laying-by	36	33
Essential Conditions in Laying-by	37	34
Field Experiments with Sugar Cane at Calumet	38	35
Composite Factors in Cane Culture	39	36
Cultivation and Preservation of Cane De- tined for Seed	40	36
Progress of the Sugar Industry in 1895	41	36
Loss Due to Excessive Seed Cane	42	37
Preparation and Cultivation of our Sugar Lands	43	37
Best Method of Planting, Fertilizing, Cul- tivating	44	38
Best Method of Planting, Fertilizing, Cul- tivating	45	39
The Great Freeze	46	42
The Preservation of Cane Stubble	47	44
Popular Errors as to the Degeneracy of the Sugar Cane in Louisiana	48	46
The Economic Cultivation of Cane at Audubon Park	49	46
Cultivation	49a	48
Cultivation Experiments- Continued	50	48
How to Increase the Sugar Content of Cane	51	49
The Irrigation of Sugar Cane	52	49
Southern Agricultural Problems	53	50
Should Rattoons be Dug by Hand, etc.	54	50
Seedling Sugar Canes at Audubon Park	55	51
Spring Plant Cane Vs Fall Plant	56	51
Experiments with Nitrogenous Fertilizers	57	51
Melilotus or Sweet Clover	58	52
Variations in Seedling Sugar Canes	59	52
Drainage	60	53
Field Work at the Sugar Experiment Station	61	53
What a Tractor Should Accomplish	62	54
Present Low Yields of Sugar Cane in Louisiana	63	55
Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro- gress	64	57
Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro- gress	65	59
Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro- gress	66	68
Report of Committee on Agricultural Pro- gress	67	60
Sugar Experiment Station Work	68	61

	Article	Page
Tractors and the Right Implements	69	61
Report of the Committee on Agricultural Practice, etc.	69a	62
Sugar Planters of Iberville Parish Report Wonderful Success with <i>Melilotus indica</i>	69b	62
Report of Committee on Agricultural Progress	70	62
Legumes on Cane Fields	71	64
The Possible Expansion of the Louisiana Sugar Industry	72	64

CHAPTER II

DISCUSSION

Introductory	66
The Weather	67
The Soil	69
Drainage	71
Land Preparation	75
Rotation	77
Cow Peas in	80
Soybeans in	84
<i>Melilotus indica</i> in	85
Other Work on Rotation	86
Varieties	87
Fertilizers	92
Cultivation	100

CHAPTER III

THE STATISTICS	113
Table of Yields in Short Tons of Sugar per Year	114
A Moving five-year Average of Yields	117
Depressions	118
Major Changes	120
Other Effort	121
Other Factors	122
Conclusions	126
BIBLIOGRAPHY	128
BIOGRAPHY	134

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The writer wishes to express his appreciation to Professor W. R. Hendrix, of the Department of Agronomy, College of Agriculture, Louisiana State University, under whose direction this work has been carried out.

He also wishes to express appreciation to Dr. C. W. Edgerton of the Department of Botany for suggestions made and advice given. He is also indebted to Mr. E. C. Simon for assistance in finding some of the material used.

INTRODUCTION

It has been said that "blood and tears, piracy and bitter dispair, as also ambition, invention and great adventure are inextricably woven with the history of sugar in the world." All of these have been the portion of those who would make the sugar business their business in Louisiana. Her sons and daughters have shed their blood and their tears, they have suffered bitter dispair, but truly they have been ambitious, for through their invention and great adventures they have built not only an industry for themselves, but given of their experience and their learning to their bretheren of the sugar world.

The Louisiana Sugar Industry dates back to 1725-6. It has lived through the pioneer stage, the Ante-Bellum slavery days, Civil War and Reconstruction, and finally through the Machine Age.

During its two centuries of existence sugar cane has been studied by many able men, some of them planters and some professional investigators, all scientists, who had the forethought to record their observations, findings and practices, that we who followed might benefit, if we would. The literature is full of their work, but it has not been thoroughly studied with the view of bringing together the best of those factors, which have been chiefly

instrumental in the development of the industry. The object of this work is to attempt to assemble and to study such records and to show particularly those Agronomic practices that have influenced the development of the Louisiana Sugar Industry. In doing this, it will be necessary to treat the subject broadly; to record and point out some influencing facts other than Agronomic. Were this not done, confusion would result and misinterpretation arise. In this thesis, an attempt will be made first to record the findings in the literature and afterward to discuss and interpret the results.